
E‐ Fle No i3395

State PrOgram Manag,,.ent unit
DELHiSTATE HEALTH MISSiON

:‖i墾勢i蠣嗜驚,]:f錦
111ず

。……・°4…4

Dated:22112019Fr.76/z/2o1s/Esn. 
; f illS fO /: O lq

Minutes ofthe Meeting ofstate Health Society (Dethi)

Ihe undersigned is directed to circulate herewith a copy of Minutes of the Governing Body
of the State Health Society (Delhi) meeting chaired by Chairman, SHS (Delhi)/ Secretary
(H&FW), GNCTD held on 19 November 2019 at 3 pM at Conference Hall, Delhi Secretarjat,
Delhi.

This is issued with approval of Chairman SHS (Delhi).

Encl: As above

1. Secretary (H&FW)/Chairman-SHS (Delhi)

2. Divisional Commissioner (Co-Chair person), Govt. of NCT of Delhj
3. Pr. Secretary (Finance), Govt. of NCT of Dethi

4. Pr. Secretary (Planning), Govt. of NCT of Delhi

5. Pr. Se(retary (UD), Govr. ot NCT of Delhi-

6. loint Secretary (NRHM), Ministry of H&FW, Govt. of lndia
7. Secretary-cum,Director (Social Welfare), Govt. of NCT of Delhi
8. Director (lSM&H), Govt. of NCT of Delhi
9. Director (Education), Govt. of NCT of Delhi
10. Secretary (NDMC), New Dethi Municipa I Council
11. Additional Commissioner (Heatth), EDMC SDMC, NDMC (Delhi)
12. Additional Commissjoner (Stums), EDMC SOMC, NDMC (Delhil
13. Director (CHEB), Director Generat of Health Services, Govt of lndia
14. Director, Directorate of Health Services. Govt of NCT of Delhi
15. Director, Directorate of Family Wetfare, Govt of NCT of Delhi
16. Dean, Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi
17. All Regional Director Health Services (ROHS)

18. Chief Executive, DelhiCantonment Board

47976/2020/SPM
1



19 Munic pa Heaに h Offcer′ EDMC′ SDMC,NOMC(Delh→

20 D reCtOr HeaLh Adm n`tra●on,EDMC′ SDMC′ NDMC(De hi)

21 MOH Family Welfare,New Delhi Municipal Council

22 Chief Executive Officer,DelhiJal Board

23 D reCtOr/Head Ofthe Deptt,Communitv Hea th Department,Nationallnstitute of Heaith

&Famiv We fare

24 Director/Head Of the Deptt,Community Heanh Department,,awahar La Nehru

UniverJty′ NeW De h

25 Director′ Nationallnstitute Of COmmunicable Diseases,or his nominee

26 Director(MediCal)′ EmplOvees State insurance Corporation

27 Additional Director(HQ)′ Central Govt Hea th Scheme′ Govt oflndia

28 Project D rector‐ Delhi State AIDS ControI Society

29A‖ State PrOgram Officers

30 NGO SOSVA

31 NGO― UHRC

輛涌 l
Delhi State Healthヽ ハission

|

1

1

||

47976/2020/SPM
2



undcrl

「 ]

Minutes of Meetirg No. U28l2019-20

Meeting of Goveming Body of State Health Society (Delhi) was held on 19.l1.2019 at 3
pm in the Conference Hall-3 ofDelhi Secretariat under the Chairmanship ofchairman, State
Health society (Delhi).

List ofparticipants is as per Anncxure -1.

Agcnda No. l: Minutes of the meeting of Governing Body of State Health Society
( Dclhi) hcld on 3l/01./2019 were circulated to all its members.

I{epresentation was received by State Program Otflcer (RCH) to modify the minutes for
agenda point no. 3 regarding observation no. I I ofthe auditor which was earlier recorded as

ing balance difference amounting to

Rs.72.79 lakh in Routinc Immunizarion

programme. UT should reconcile this

dilference under intimatiol to Ministry.

SPO has requested tbr action to be recorded as "Deputy Director Finance /State Finance
Manager will look into the matler & shall ensure that discrepancy noted is sorted out at the
carliest."

Rcpresentaiion was received ftom State Program Officer (Haemoglobinopathy and
NPHCE) to modify the minutes for table agenda point no. 3, pt 8 which was recorded as:
SPO- NPHCE and Haemoglobinopathies infonhed that he hod no Humon Resource to look
aJier da1, to da1 working o.f his programs. SHS (D) directed that he may be provicled
.strpporr.fiotn the existing stal/ of DHS Level.
Sl)O inJbrned that it was decided that he would be prorided support from e)cisting
con t rac he I engagemenls under NTCP.

SHS (D) has now directed that for optimal utilization of manpower, State Consultant
Leprosv shall look alter the work assigned by SpO (Haemoglobinopathy and NpHCE)
and the same may be added in his TOR. It has also been directed to outsource one
CDEO for Haemoglobinopathy and NPHCE,

'l'hc observations of SPO (RCH) and SPO (Haemoglobinopathy and NpHCE) were
acccpted and minutcs approved accordingly.

一
Ｃｎ

一〇ｐ Necessary verbal directions for the same

have already been given to the RCH for

settlement of this issue iII this f.y. 2018-

19.

|

Page 1 ol 24

|

|

47976/2020/SPM
3



Page 2 o'24

Agcnda No 2:Action taken rcpOrt as pcr thc minutes of thc State Health SOcic● (Delhi)

nlecting hcld on 30/01/2019

町
耐IAOお

n Rcq面 red Action Taken
Obseraations of State
Health Society (Delhi)

Status of merger of
National Mcntal Health
Progranr (N\lHP)

2(i)
Thc merger has nol been
done tilldale.

SHS (D) directed the NMHP
to meet Mission Director
and complete
Administrative and
Financial merger by
30.t 1.2019.

2(v)

Dclay in receipt of
funds, paymcnt of
penalty and auto
dcduction in reiease.

Guidelines have been
issued by Finance
Department, GNCTD for
ensuring timely release.
A file in under submission
to finance Department,
GNCTD.

SHS (D) agreed that a
communication may be scnt
to Finalce Department,
MoHFW to send a mail
rcgarding release of funds
to DSHM and Financc
Department, GNCTD may
send x mail regarding
receipt of funds to Pr. Secy
(H&FW), Mission Director
(DSHM) and Oftice of State
Program Nlanagement Unit.

A proposal as implemented
in Odisha Model, as pcr
rvhich Prc- authorization of
funds is given may also be
explored by Financc
Department, GNCTD for
approval,

―
―
↓
―

Fincnce Department of
DSHM should ensrrre

bank reconciliation
statcment is prepared in
ull Iicilitres bv rerular
SCColrnl\ llrnctrrlnrrv
utercvcr available.

Appon tmcJ - "flsliltutory cuditor lor the
F.Y. 20 r 8- 19 &
Con(urrent luditor for
th-. F Y 2019-)0

Action not completed till
date.

Details as per Agenda
Point No. 6 and 7.

SHS (D) directed thlt a

communication may be scnt
to l'inance Dep.rtmcnt,
GNCTD to issue directions
to rcgulzrr Accounts
FunctioDarics to ensure that
thc action is completed.

ト

|

|

|

|

|

‐

３

　

」

|

47976/2020/SPM
4



Page 3 of 24

Ｆ
Ｉ

Enhancement of State
Inccntive as per Cabinet
Decision 2641 and 2642
lbr oootractual
ongagements who leli
the job/ resigned after
01.04.2017.

Approval to Roll Out
Menstrual Hygiene
Scheme "UDAAN" in
Delhi under RKSK
Program.

Approval of the State

Program Implementation
Plan 2019-20

In vierv of the directions
received lrom SHS (D), a

file seeking opinion was
sent to Finance
departmcnt, GNCTD.

Finance department,
GNC'[D examined the
proposal and advised to
examine the matter in
tcrms of Cabinet Decision
2641 and2642.

It is proposed that
Eniancement may be

extended to all those
contractual engagements
who were in position on
01.04.201'1 and
01.07.2019 in respect of
cabinet decision 2642 and
2641 respectively.

submitted to SIIS (D) for

"UDAAN" Scheme. As
per the scheme, out of
school adolescent girls
(10-19 years of age) and
those enrolled in
municipal schools will be
provided a pack of l0
sanitary napkins every
month (first Wednesday of
the month) "Free ofCost"
As per approval of
Govcrning Body the State

PIP 2Ol9-20 was

submitted to Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare,
Govt. of lndia. Approval
was receivcd vide letter
No. F.No.l0(26)/2019-
NHM-I 5t1' March-2019 .

Dclhi Cabinct vide
decision No. 2734 daled
29i08/2019 approved

.-t

Governing Body of SHS (D)
directed that State
lncentiYes may be paid to
contractual ellgag€ments
lvho rvere in position whcn
ordcr $crc issucd by the
oflicc of State Program
Management Unit, DSIIM.

Howcver, in view of
comments received from
members of Govcrning
Body ofSHS (D), it has beer
directed that the file iD

lvhich comments have been
received from Finance
Department, GNCTD may
be sent to Chairman SHS
(D) Ior revielv,

Noted by SIIS (D)

Noted by SHS. (D)t5

!r

|

tt
|

47976/2020/SPM
5



Page 4 of 24

Agenda Poiot No. 3 :- CoIltract renewal of cootracturl engagements of State
Health society (Delhi) :

Contract for contractual engagements under SHS (D) have been renewed as per
,\nnexurc ll according to approval rcceived in the State Program lmplementation
Plan 20l9-20 for I year, Executive Conmittee in the meeting held ot 09/07/2019
approved the rcnewal ofcontract.

Statc Health Socicty ratified the rencrval as per.\|lnrrurc-ll.

Post of Technical Officer & Statistical Ofticer has not been approved in the State
Program Implementation Plan 2019-20. However, program officer allowed the
oftlcials to attcnd the State Unit of National [odine Deficiency Disorder Control
Prograrn (NIDDCP). Now, a case has been filed by Ms. Swati Gupta and Ms.
Madhulika for continuation of their services and paym€nt of dues. As per order dated
03/0912019 of Hon'ble High Court in W.P(C) 8851/2019 title Swati Gupta and Anr
Vr's Union of India and Ors: the services of Technical Officer and Statistical Officer
are to be continued till the next hearing January-2020 and all their pending dues need

to bc clearcd.

With respect to the court case filed by Technical Officer & Statistical Officer,
SHS (D) directed SPO NIDDCP to defend the case in High Court and seek an
carly date tbr explaining the fatts and existing policy under the Mission.

The approval of Program Oflicer to allow the personnel to continue to attend
officc is not as per existing policy of the society. Any loss to the Society will be

collsidercd as personal responsibility of the respective Program OfIicer.

Chairman SHS (D) dir€cted that an explanation rnay be called from Program
Officer (NIDDCP).

Agenda I'oint No.4 :- New recruitment under State Health Society (Delhi)

SHS (D) ratiticd the appointment of following new Contractual Engagements:

iS Namc Designation
|

¨
Ms. Precti Patel Quality Assurance Consultant

Ms. Garima Sharma Pubhc Hcalth Nursc

レ

47976/2020/SPM
6



PaBe 5 of 24

Agenda Point No.5: Approval for revision in th€ human resource policy for
hiring under Delhi State Health Mission.

MedicaUParamedical/Technical Managerial personnel are engaged on contract under
Delhi State Health Mission by State Heatth Society & I I Integrated District Health
Societies

As per l{uman Resource Policy of Natioral Health Systems Resource Centre
(NHSRC). lollowing conditions have been incorporated for hiring ofconsultants:

L The probation period of a consultant will be of three (3) months beginning
upon the commencement date ofconsultancy.

II. During the period ofprobation, in case, ifthe consultant or the Organization is
not satisfied with the work technique/performance, fifteen (15) days notice can
be given on either side or payment in lieu thereof.

III. During the probation period, the performance of the consultant will be
asscsscd as to his,/her ability to perform the job requirements to the required
standards as specified in the key deliverables/TOR. In case, if the consultant
fails to deliver as per the desired the expectation, the Division ln charge must
givc adequate counselling to the consultant.

IV. ln case of non-performance of the Consultant post counselling session may
recommend discontinuation of the services of the consultanVadvisor
mentioning the reason for the same.

As per existing provisions, ofl'er of appointment is given for particular
financial year. To ensure that the peaonnel hired is able to provide envisaged
benefits as per their skills, Executive Committee approved that the offer of
appointment may include a period of assessment of 3 months with the
following clause:

L Thcrc shall be an initial assessment period of three months from the date of
first engagement.

Il. During the period of assessment, in case, if the Contractual Engagement or the
Organization is not satisfied with the work technique/performance, fifteen (15)
days notice can be given on either side or payment in lieu thereof.

u

47976/2020/SPM
7



page 6 of24

IlI. During the assessment period, the performance ofthe Contractual Engagement
will be assessed as to his/her ability to perform the job requirements to the
required standards as specified in the key deliverabtes/Terms of Reference. In
casc, il the Contractual Engagement fails to deliver as per the
desired expectation, the Controlling Officer must give adequate counselling to
the personnel with proper record.

IV. In case of non-performance of the Contractual Engagemenl post counselling
sessioo, Officer In charge may recommend discontinuation of the services of
the personncl mentioning the reason for the same.

Executive Committee also approved that the annual renewal of contract which is
being done based on satisfactory performance appraisal of the contractual
engagement may be done as per existing provisions.

SHS (D) directed that the counselling of candidates while recruitment should be
done on rccord. Revised Human Resource policy was ratified by Governing
Body of State Health Society (Delhi),

Agcnda Point No. 6 : Appointment of Statutory Audit Z0l8-19

As per the approval of Chairman, SHS (D), an open tender for selection for auditors
lbr statutory audit for 2018-19 for SHS (D) and all lntegrated District Health Society
was done by State Program Management Unit. Amit Ray & Co. has been hired at a
cost of Rs.I lakh + taxes. Statutory audit is in progress and will be finalized by 30th
Norember-2019.

Noted by Governing Body of State Health Society (Delhi).

Agenda Point No.7:- Appointment of concurr€nt auditor for 2019-20 for State
Health Society (Delhi) & eleven Integrated District H€alth Societies

An open advertisement for appointment of concurent auditor for 2019_20 for State
Health Society (Delhi) and cleven Integrated District Health Societies was done by
the State Progmm Management Unit. The tendering process lailed with insufficient
bids for all societies except East IDHS. The State Audit Committee has decided to
retender for all societies. The tendering is under process. The last date ol
submission ofbids is 20.1l 2019.

\oted by Go!erning Body of State Health Society (Delhi).

狭

47976/2020/SPM
8



Pap,e 1 of 24

Agenda Point No. 8:- Proposal for reallocation of fund.

As per the fiamework for implementation of ROP 2019-20, any reallocation to be
conducted by the state has to be approved by the executive committee and the
Governing Body ofthe State Health Society subject to the following conditions:

4.1 Maximum budget available for states to reallocate fund is l0% of the total
approred budget.

1.2 The maximum amount that can be reallocatcd /taken out from any of the
budget heads (excluding group B) should not exceed.20Vo ol budget approved
under respective budget heads.

4.3 Upon rcallocation of fund to any budget head (excluding Group A), state may
incrcasc the quantity of the approved activities; no changes can be made in the
unit cost approved by Govt. of India. For instance, if 4 batches of training
haye been approved @ unit cost of Rs.50,000/- per batch, states may increase
the number of batches to be trained based on requirement. However, the
training cost per batch should not exceed Rs.50,000/-

4.4 The unit costs/rates approved for procurement etc. are estimations. The actual
would be per the 'discovered price' arrived at through a transparent and open
biclciing process as per rclcvant and extent purchase rules.

4.5 States to intimate FMG, MoHFW regarding reallocation of fund on quarterly
basis along with 'Financial Management Reports' in the following format:

I rnn Fund
allocated

from
Budget

Head,trMR

Fund
allocated
to Budget

Head,/FMR

Quantity &
unit cost

approved in
PIP for

undertaking
the activity

Numbsr
of

quantity
increassd

Remarks

4.6 Thc abovc details are to be submitted to FMG, MOHFW along with a signed
letter from the Missiofl Director and a copy of minutes of meeting held with
EC and GB based on which decision has been taken.

Accordingly following details of funds reallocated till date to ensure smooth
implementation for various program have been approved by executive committee in
its meeting held on 09/0112019 and is submitted for approval by Goveming Body.

47976/2020/SPM
9



Page 8 of 24

*However, in view of the finalization of the expenditure of RCH contingency for
2018-t9, a fund ofRs 5.3 Lakh may be approved.

Reallocation of funds has been approved by Governing Body of State Hellth
Societ"Y (Delhi).

Agcnda Point No. 9 : Facilitation and Expediting the release of sanctioned
amounts urdcr Family Planning lndemnity Scheme(Additional Quantum from
State Funds).

The Family Planning Indemnity Scheme entails compensation of Rs. 60,000/-
(Rupces Sixty Thousand only) for failure of sterilization {Rs. 30,000/-(Rupees Thirry
Thousand only) from NHM funds and Rs. 30,0001(Rupees Thirty Thousand only)
from State fundsf. Similarly, in the rare incidence of death following sterilization, a

compensation of Rs.4,00,0001(Rupees Four Lakhs only) is payable to the family ol
the deceased { Rs. 2,00,000/-(Rupees Two Lakhs only) each from State and Gol
tunds).

Reallocalion of fund during F.Y.2018-19

F]\IR
Budgol
IIead inFY.

20t8,t9

Fund

Budger
Head/FMR

Fund

Budget
Head/l:MR

Fund

(i,r Lalh,

Quanrny&

PIP fo.

Cl‖ 161,37 234 13 161337 16〕 531 25.
RCII

Rrallocation offund during tr". 2019-20

!\1R 呻
嘲

Tolal

2019-20
(in hkhs)

Budgel
Head/FMR

to Bud8et
Head., FMR (in Lakh,

Qurntity &

PIP lor

Numberof
quantity

A,38 161337 23413 16,337 161,31 1:

Since lhe
budget

program

一

Ｃ ‐ ａ 161う ,7 23113 161337 161531 transfened for
RCH

47976/2020/SPM
10



Page 9 of 24

While the Central Scheme is in operation for several years, the Additional State
component has been brought into effect 1}om 01.01,2017 as per directives from
Hon'ble Supreme Coun of India. The Govemment of India share is transfered to
beneficiary (Claimant) through PFMS and the state share is transferred through
PAO( Principal Accounts Office) from the Budget Head (MH 22ll 00 0001 9l
Directorate of Family Welfare inclusive ofTQM and system reforms sub head 9l 00
50 other charges). This has the approval ofFinance Department.

As pcr approval of competent authority Sanction orders were issued for both fund
paths tbr six claimants including two each from South, West and Central districts.

Due to certain recent modifications in NIC portal PAN of beneficiary is required if
any amount equal to or above Rs. 30,000/- is to be released.

Discussions and deliberations were done with NIC and PAO Headquarters. Though,
transfer of State share has been allowed as a special case in the curent financial year.
It is proposed that the total amount of state share may be released as GIA to Delhi
State Health Mission to be disbursed to the respective districts as per need.

The funds provisioned under the said new head would be utilized for:

. Sanction of State share of compensation money for adverse events under the
Family Planning Indernnity Scheme (FPIS). \

. In the rare possibility of the total number of claimants exceeding the number
for whom amount is sanctioned in ROP of the correspondent year; the total
(full) amount of Rs. 60,000 (Rupees sixty thousand only) (including Central
govcmment NHM share) would be payable by state in a similar manner.

As such, the total number of failures in the state is maintained below the text-quoted
adverse event rates. A proposal for the same is under submission to Department of
Health and Family Welfare.

Statc Hcalth Society (Delhi) approved th€ payment of Indemnity by the State
may be done subject to approyal by Finance Department.

Agenda Point No. l0: Provision for keeping Rs. 50,000/- in cash for Informer
reward scheme from funds approved under ROP 2019-20

Dircctoratc of Family Welfare is the nodal departrnent for the implementation of PC
& PNDT Act in De lhi.

The declining child sex ratio in India is a major concem for all and can lead to
serious socio-cultural problems including violence and population imbalances.

\r

47976/2020/SPM
11



Page 10 of 24

The department intends to rope in informem based on which decoy operation may be
conducted. lnformer reward scheme has been approved by the Cabinet of GNCT of
Delhi.

As pcr the experience of previous decoy operations conducted in Delhi in
coordination with Haryana team, the agents/ touts of ultrasound centers demand
around Rs. 20,000/- to 50,0001 for gening one illegal ultrasound done for sex selection in
Dclhi. Under lnfbrmer reward scheme, for initiating and conducting decoy operation, this
amount in cash needs to be givcn to the deqoy pregnant lady for giving to the agent/ tout for
oonducting the sex seleotion ultrasound so as to catch the ultrasound centre owner/doctor
who is doing sex detgrmination ultrasounds. The numbers of curency notes are noted on
an affidavit before handing it over to decoy pregnant lady. The decoy pregnant Iady signs
thc at|davit and takes over the possession of currency notes. These currelcy [otes are
usually transfened thrcugh one or various agents/ touts to the ultrasound centre
owncr/doctor. The agcnts takes several precautions so that they are not caught red handed
by any investigating agency while reaching the ultrasound centre where sex determination
has to be done. In order to prevent any trailing team of investigating agency to follow
behind thcm. the agents usually take a very long route. They take the pregnant decoy lady
along with them and change several modes oftransport before reaching the final destination
of ultrasound ccntre where illegal sex determination is done. Normally three to four modes
of lranspons are changed like Car, Bus, RTV, Auto rikshaw, Delhi Metro, Bike etc. After
this cash is received by the ultrasound centre owner/doctor, the ultrasound is conducted on
thc decoy pregnant lady. At this stage the raiding team ente6 the premises of ultrasound
centre and the same currency notss are rccovered from their possession and numbers on
notes are matched with the curency note numbe$ of affidavit. If the search conducted
during this decoy operation is successful, these cufiency notes are recovercd aod are
submitted in court of law as evidence during the course of filing of court case. In this case
the currency notes (evidence money) become property of court and may remain deposited
there for long period during the trail. These cunency notes once deposited in court shall be
booked as expenditure in the account books ofthis department.

Sometime the notes ate not recovered in some ofthe circumstanoes, as mentioned below:

r The ultrasor.Lnd ccnter owncr sends away the currency notes before the raiding team
arrives.

r Person who has the possession of those noted cuffency notes, mns away on seeing the
raiding team.

. The agents sometimes change tha cunency notes with some othcr notes during the route
to the ultrasound centrc (as mentioned above).

. Currency notes are thrown away in the [earby drair/plot/ house etc.

As pcr the PC & PNDT act, the investigalion needs to be started within 24 hours of the
receipt ofcomplaint and completed within 48 hls. Hence rhis proposal to keep an amount of

\
\lar'4

47976/2020/SPM
12



Page 11of 24

Rs. 50,000/- always available with the department in cash so that the same can be utilized
for handing over to the decoy prcgnant lady to initiate/ plan a decoy operation.

Funds of Rs. 50 Lakhs are approved in ROP 2019-20 under FMR 16.2.3 for Informer
Reward scheme.

Statc Health Societ) (Delhi) approved the proposal of maintaining cash of Rs. 50,000-/
in the RCH Accounts Section for the activity. [t has also been directed that Accounts
Scction may book the amount as expelditure if money is lost, However, in case
currency lotes (eyidence money) become property of court, they may be booked as
adyance and should be adjusted when receiyed back after court orders.

Agenda Point No. l1:- Request for dedicated bank account for Heaemoglobinopathy
Control Program:-

Repeated rcquests for a dedicated bank account for Heaemoglobinopathy Control program
are being received from the Program Officer. It is informed that the bank accounts under
National Health Mission are as per the financial guidelines for opening bank accounts by
thc Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India. Haemoglobinopathy Confol
Program is not mandated to have a separate bank account since it is envisaged as a
component of RMCH+A Program.

With thc approval of Chairman, State Health Society (Delhi), accounting procedures have
bcen notified as per Annr\Llr(-lll for such program where the program is being
implemented under the administrative control of one Head of Department for funds
controlled by another Head of the Department to ensure that the fund release is done with
due approval of competent authorities

SHS (D) directed that since there is no proyision for opening a separate bank account,
the lurds received for Ilaemoglobinopathy Control Program ultder the budget head of
RMCH+A may be transferred as advance by RMCH+A in the account of NPHCE as
same Program OIficer is looking after both the programs- Haemogtobinopathy
Control Program and NPHCE.

Agenda Point No. l2:- Delegation of Financial Polvers for Aam Aadmi Mohalla Clinic
project

As per the cabinet approval, Aam Aadmi Mohalla Clinic project is being implemented by
Slate Health Society (Delhi). Currently Operational Guidelines of Financial Management
are being followed for financial approvals.

Aam Aadmi Mohalla Clinic project is completely funded by Delhi Govemment, so the
financial powers may be delegated to Directomte General of lHcalth Services who is
implcmenting officer for Primary Health Care services.

State Health Society (Dethi) approvcd thc dolegation of financial powers to DGHS, 50
lakh lbr services afld I Crore for procurement for expelditure incurred w.r.t
implementation of AAMC Project.

ゝ

47976/2020/SPM
13



Page 12 of 24

Agcnda Point No. 13:- Financial Progress under Dclhi Statc Health Mission for the
F.Y.20t8-19.

SIIS (D) raised conccrn regarding minimal spcnding of budget and directed all
Program Officers to ensurc utilization of budget under their respective programs.

Total approvals
2018-19 including

committed
unspent

Total Funds
A\rilable (Opcning

Brlance,l'und
rcceived and

interest earncd)

Tolal
Expenditurc

Rs ln Lakh
ヽ RヽIIヽ l RCH F10xible Pool

lRC11 lilc、 il)lc Pool 4,697.95 14,040.04 80525
lmmunizxlion:
Routine lmmunization I,610.26 1,S3,74 501 97

I)Lrlse Polio lmmunization 86t128 53576 51735
'lixal ImrnunisntioD 250954 2.07550 r,019.32
ヽlDDCP 4414 71 14 1504
llealth Svstem Strensthenine under \RII}I 160823 Ii,450.09 588725
Othcr Health System StrenSthening covered
undcr NRHM 160823 1t,450.09 5,887.25

Comprehensive Primary Heallh Care under
HSS under NRHM
RCII- I (l'rovidc scparate dotril for each
actiritr)
l otal(ヽ itHヽ I RCli lに 、iblt D001) 2333393 29、63977 7.126.86
B NatiOllal Urban llcalth iЧ iss10n 122,014 9,833.01 j,999.59
Other Health System Sterengthcning covered
under NUHM 1227014 9,833.03 3,999.59

Comprehensive Primary Health Care under
NUHM
C, FIcxib[, pool for Communicablc Diseases
IDSP 2837 253 11 1461
NVBDCP 1638 65343 0.19
Nl´ EP 21841 25,56 8772
RNTCP 6127 11 6.655.71 1 04C173

I oral (\l)( I,s) 653769 7821 81 1,152.55
D. Flcxibk Pool for Non-Conlmrnicable
Diseascs
Nationa Prog.amme lor Conlrol of Blindncss
(NPCB) 684 15 29099 163 15

National Mental He lih Programme (NMHP ハ
）

llrlath Crrr lbr Elde v(HCE) 9.85 3707 015
National Programme for Prevention & Conlrol
of Canccr, D,abetes, Cardiovascular Diseases
and Stroke (NPCDCS)

13631 39235 ０́

Nrlior,rl Tob:rcco Conlrol Progra,nmen (NTCP) 24296 57078 1737
l olal (\cl)s) 118127 1 3113 13 18685
RCH- I (Prolidc scparate detail for each
!ctivity)
lnfrrstructure & nlxintenrnce
olher, if xo\ (\CD undistribulcd GIA) t,823.22
(:rand rol■ 1 ,13,121.03 50S1096 13,065.85

-

47976/2020/SPM
14



Page 13 of 24

Agenda Point No' 14 :- t-inancial progrcss undcr Delhi state Health Mission for thc
I'.Y. 20 l9-20 till 30ih Scptember-2019.

SHS(D)
PrOgranl

directed

activities
淵:榔職脳 灘燃鞠麒

I scheme 2018-19 including rotal Fund∫

′ヽvail,:bit

IRs ln L3kh、
 ヽNR日 1ヽ-R(II「 lt、 il)lc P00!

RCH llt、 ibit i'001 3.15315 l141674 4147]

,nim u n17u〔 10n 1.2767 88363 27798
Pnls. Pol,o Innnunizalion
Totallmnluniz.tion

66300 208● 14287
1 '3,71 ,044' 42084
28948 5'78 263

'ビ亡0'''｀ Ⅲ
'ol,tngu t■ lng ungerl、 K,lM 1181652 4,4,439 2,4844●
).yen, suengmen'ng co!,ered u.ilcr

RヽHヽ1 ||,81652 4.47439 2.48443
‐0● Ψ

'●
●●1｀ 1ヽ e rr】 mary HcaHh carc undcr HSS

undせ ,NRIIM 001

濡滞 尊茸TT翌
ts, \ntnDrl t rl,n llritrr \iLn 20 19886 |`855 38 3,35264

£WealhtVSlen■¨輛
“
∞Кtt Ш

“
r

響誌温嵩諾サ響響軍哭寧J理型L

8,l1498 4,80445 l,'7885

8,11198 4.8o445
|、97885

I.15684 189 sl

82,o 66547
21521 11331 ,■

283780 4,153 1,

18357

,
4,4%32 5,12129

22996
6004

Heath care t,,FH。 .■ ′、、
=^■

‐■===2■___」__        600o 101 94
1480

14588

凩

33715 s`

3698

39340

159,8

1015

,4ヽ

92166 て)ヽ

諄 鴫 吾
3286S

6,16427

::::口  10111 2,023 16

30 os4 59

47976/2020/SPM
15



Page 14 of24

Agenda Point No. 15 :- Allocation of funds to Centralized Accident and Trauma
Services (CATS)

As per administrative approval of State Program lmplementation Plan 2019-20, a fund of
Rs.52lt Lakh has been approved for CATS for operationalization of 120 Patient Transport
Ambulanccs and l0 Basic Life Support Ambulances. A fund of Rs. 2.5 Crores has been
disbursed 10 CATS in the C'.F.Y with the approval of Chairman, State Flealth Society
(Delhi).

State Health Society (Delhi) ratified the allocation offunds to CATS.

Agenda Point No. 16 :- Opening ofBank Account for National Viral Hepatitis Control
Program (NVHCP).

As per thc guidelines received from Ministry of Healrh & Family Welfare, Govt. of India, a
bank account lor NVHCP has been opened under Communicable Disease Flexipool with
the approval ofChairman, State Health Society (Delhi).

It was informed that Bank Account needs to be approved by respective program
division in MOHFW, Gol lbr operationalization on PFMS,
SHS (D) directed thal :r communication mat be sent to the respective program
division through Chairman SHS(D) for cxpediting approvals.
State Health Society (Delhi) ratified the opening of bank Account for NVHCP.

Agenda Point No. 17 : State Share for Infrastructure Mai[tenance and for kind gralts
received

As pcr thc guidelines rcccivcd from Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India,
state share in the ratio of 60:40 for the funds received for infrastructurc maintcnance
through treasury needs to bc credited by the state in the accounts of State Health Society
(Delhi).

SHS (D) directed that a communication may be sent to the Department of Health and
Familv Welfare for releasing the amount deducted,

Agenda Point No. l8 :- Closing ol bank account oI Health & Family Wclfare Trairing
Centre.

When Health & Family Welfare Training Centre was operating from Saraswati Vihar, it had
an account in Bank oflndia, Harsh Vihar, Pitampura. The directions have been issued to
close the account after settling all the payments for 2018-19. All financial transactions for
the currcnt linancial year arc being done from the main account of RCH, as per financial
guidelines of Ministry ofHealth & Family Welfare, Govt. oflndia.

State Health Society (Delhi) approved the closure of bank accounts of H & FW
training ceIltre.

ン

47976/2020/SPM
16



Page 15 ol24

Agcnda Point No. 19 :- Utilization of funds approved under National Ilealth Mission
and State budget to undertake procurement of Sanitary Napkins for ,.UDAAN
Scherne"

'lhe Cabinet Note approved by Hon'ble Delhi Cabinet for ,,UDAAN,' scheme provisions
the firnd approvcd by Govt. of lndia under Narional Health Mission to be utilized with the
newly approved scheme (State scheme) and the existing Govt. of India scheme to be
subsumed s,ith State scheme.

To ensure smooth utilization of funds with two sources (NHM fund and State fund) one of
the lollowing two mechanisms may be adopted:

A. State share may be released as CtA to Dclhi State Health Mission and all activities
from inviting bids to procurement and payment to be undertaken by DSHM.

B. Once an Invoice lor payment is received, DSHM will issue a chcque of a particular
amount (as NHM share for payrnent of bill) in favor of DFW State account at pAO.
DFW Account section will make a challan against the cheque and submit the same at
PAO. PAO will issue a stamped challan to DFW Accounts ofllce as soon as the
lransler of funds in DFW PAO account is realized. Sanction order to be issued to
DFW Accounl scction Ibr cntirc amount and details of stamped challan (with
amount) ro be mentioned in challan lbr paymenr. pAO will use the challan amount
and rest ofamount from its own budget (Statc budget) to make the payment.

SHS (D) approved that State share may be released as GIA to Delhi State Health
Nlission and all activities from inviting bids to procurement and payment may be
undertaken by DSHM subject to approval by Finance Department,

AgeDda Point No. 20: - Introduction of Electronic Vaccine Iltelligence Network (e-
VIN)

(iOI is planning to expand e-VIN to all the cold chain point across the country for which
IINDP is thc lcading implcmenting partner and has solicitcd support of State Govt. in
sLrcccsslirl int|oc[Lction and impl!-lnentalion of c-VlN.

e-VIN is being introduced in the Srale as pcr approval of Chairman, State Health Society
(Delhi). The entire financial burden will bebornebyUNDP till December-2021.

Notcd by SHS (D).

Agenda Point No.2l:- Utilization of Digital Hemoglobinometer available with School
Health Scheme, DGIIS

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India as a part of Anemia Mukt Bharat
strategy, has recommended the use of digital hemoglobinometers for screening of
adolescents as well as pregnant women & lactating mothers for anemia in community
settings.

47976/2020/SPM
17



Page L6 ot 24

Nearly 129 Digital Hemoglobinometers (of two makes) are available with School Health
Scheme (DGHS) teams at District level. These equipments were procured by DGHS using
State l'u[Ids. Most ofthese equipments have not been used for 2-3 years or mors.

l1 is proposcd that all digital hemoglobinometers are taken up for assessment regarding their
tr.rnctional status by the technical experts (from the manufacturers/authorized distributors)
and see if these can be repaired (if required)in a cost effective mann€r and put to use after
recalibrations.

RCH contiogent fund may be utilized to undertake the necessary repairs / recalibrations.

State Health Society (Delhi) directed that RCH contingent fund may be utilized to
undertake the trecessary repairs / recalibrations.

Agenda Point No. 22 ;- Proposal for outsourcing the services of a radiologist in Dada
Dey Matri Avum Shishu Chikitsalaya

Dada Dev Matri Amm Shishu Chikitsalaya has submitted a proposal to support USG

service in the hospital. The hospital has USG machine but has not been able to get a
radiologist posted in thc hospital despite having one post of Radiologist and 2 posts of
Scnior Resiclent being available.

In order to fulhll major gap in quality assured health services, hospital had placed the

proposal of outsourcing USG services in GBM - Rogi Kalyan Samiti . As informed by the

hospital, the proposal was unanimously approved. Rs. 5,00,00,0/- lunds were earmarked for

this. As per clausc 5.5.3 (iii) of the Memorandum of Association of Hospital Rogi Kalyan

Samiti -:Addition of new facilities/services in the hospital which involve engagement of
Nco/Privatc sector shall require the approval of State Health Society." Accordingly the

proposal is being placed belbre the State Health Society for approval to outsource the

services of a radiologist following a transparcflt method as per financial provision'

Statc Health Society (Delhi) approvcd the proposal' All hospitals may outsource

scrvicrs of specialisis using RKS funds subiected to the fact that hiring is done in

transparent manner by inviting bids on per day/per case basis, keeping in vie* the

pre{alcnt rates in the commu[it]-. RKS lvill ensure that all the statutory requirements

ibr tax dcduction / filling of tax returns etc' is dore as per existing provisions'

Agenda Point No.23:- Approval of Supplementary Program Implementation Plan

2019-20

As pcr a communication received from Gol. state is required to inform the unspent balalces

lcommitted and uncommifted) along with proposals as per the uncommitted balance

available duly approved by Executive Committee and Governing Body of State Health

Society. Accordingly, the details have been compiled as per annexttre l\"

Thcsc have already been approvcd by Executive Committee in its meeting held on

09toT t2019.
Thereaiter. a minor update has been received from RCH Section which has been

incorporated and is submitted to the Governing Body for approval'

47976/2020/SPM
18



PaSe 1.7 of 24

Follorving new proposals as received from various program officers for inclusion in
Supplcmenrary Program Implementation Plan 2019-20 were submitted for approval by SHS
(D):

Expcrience/LoyalW Bonus

As pcr the approval of Governing Body of State Health Society (Delhi), experience bonus
was proposed for all contractual enga€{ements under National Health Mission at following
rateS:

l0o/o enhancement in the monthly remuneration of contractual engagements who have
compieted 3 to 5 Years of continuous service under Delhi State Health Mission on
3l/03/2019 and henceforth .

15% eniancament in the monthly remuneration of contractual engagements who have
completed morc than 5 Years of continuous service under Delhi State Health Mission on
3 l/03/201 9 and henceforth.
As per the Administrativc Approval of Slate Program lmplementation Plan 2019-20, it has
been inlorrned "Experience Bonus approved in principle. deraiis provided in HR annexure
doesn't match with the proposed amount. State may re-propose the same in supplementary
PIP with ddails in required formar".

State Health Societv (Delhi) approved rcsubmission of the proposal for experience
bonus in the Supplementary PIP-2019-20.

Child Health

L Establishment of 30 bedded SNCU at Lady Hardinge Medical College with
Establishnent cost of Rs. 51 Lakhs & for Human Resource Rs. 3244320/- (as per details
given belo$:-

Proposal lor SNCU in Lady Hardinge Medical College for 30 beddcd, SNCU for
Exlramural babies for which space is availablc at Kalawati Saran Child Hospital the
proposed amount is for Rs. 6,23,92,9921-

However. as per guidclines for SNCU we may propose as per FBNC guidelines. Since
FIINC guidelines as bascd on r2 bedded SNCU, the total 30 bedded SNCU can be treated
as 2.5 SNCUs and therefore, requirement of funds will be as under ;-

「
~~~

ONE IIヽIE ESTABl,ISHヽ lLNT COS「

L
Budgctfor i SNCU

(lts ln Lakhs)

Budgct for 2.5 SNCU

(Rs ln Lakhs)

FlllR COde

Rcnovation & Civil WOrks

(△■2望ggL_       _
16Lよhs 40 Laklls 5 2 1 7

uiprnrnt.! l'urnrltlrc 25 Lakhs 62 5 Lakhs 6 1 1 2a
Recurring or runuing Cost

onsumable 3.5 Lakhs 8.75 Lakhs 1311
Nlarnlenancc Cos 6 5 Laklls 16 25 Lakhs 1311
'l'otrl 51 Lakhs 127 5 Lakhs

ゝ

47976/2020/SPM
19



Page 18 of 24

51'nlc llcalth Socictl (Delhi) approved to support lhc proposal ir projcct mode for t}lo

Il. A revised proposal has been reccived from MAMC regarding
Program' ro be included in supplementary plp. total budget
1,05.52,000/- under FMR Code 18.5.

Stat( Hc!lth Socict\ (l)clhi) npprovod to support
t(,ar$. ,'

Autism Play Therapy
of the proposal is Rs.

lht pr porrl in proj((t lrld\. i,r lrrl,

lll. Proposal for Development of Model-Early Intervention Centre/ COE (Under RBSK)
at Lady Hardinge Medical College & associated Kalawati Saran Children,s Hospital
has been received from Professor & In-charge Autism Evaluation Cell, LHMC. Totil
budget of the proposal is Rs 4,42,39,j62/- for fiISt ycar (Non-Recuning, HR &
Recurring cost) Rs. 1,99,63,200 for Second year & for third year is Rs.
2,00,90,700/- The total budget required for 3 year project is Rs. 9,42,93,662/_ wder
FMR Code 18.4.

State Health Socicty (Delhi) approl,ed to support the proposal in project mode for trvo
) cars. '1

IV. Proposal for Establishment of Lactation managemenl unit at RML Hospital tvith
financial implication ofRs. 17.32 Lakhs was proposed in Splp 2Olg-2019 & for Rs.
I 1.56 Lakhs approved in Sptp 20 I 8-20 I 9 under FMR code I g. I

Rs.4.74 Lakhs for HR for Lactation Management Unit was not approved and same
is proposed for inclusion in Splp 2019-2020 under FMR code 18.1.

(i) 5 Lactation Counsellor/Support Staff@ Rs.30,000(ii) I Hygiene Helper (Pan Time) @ Rs. 8000

State Hrnllh Societ) (Delhi):lpproved to support the proposal in project mode for hvo

Hunian Rcsourcc for 30 bcddcd SNCU

Slヽ o Posl F!ヽIR
Codc

No oF
Post

Unit Cost NIonth Total Budget

1 Medical Olficcr 8 192 10 53.00000 3 1,590,00000
つ Stall Nursc 8 1 93 ´

０ 20,09000 3 964,32000
D CIDEO (to be Oulsourced) 8 196 2 25.00000 つ 150,00000
4 Multi Tasking Staff /Aaya

_(g be Outsourced
8 196 8 1500000 ♪ 360,00000

ヽ Guards 8196 4 15,00000 つ 180,00000

Total 3,244,32000

S No Post No. of Post じnit Cost lヽonth Total Budgct
1

Lactation Counsellor/
Support Staff う 30.000 3 450.00000

う

―

pCr    l- 1 8000 3 2400000
Total 474.000o0

ゝ

47976/2020/SPM
20



Proposal for Human Resource
approved in ROP 2019-2020
CNI]C,

Page 19 of 24

for District Early lntervention (DEIC), which was not
for the Establishment of DEIC at GGSH, SDN &

S. No. Post FNIIi.
Codc

\0. ol
l'osts

ll.emuneration Budgrt
Rcquired

I Lirb Icchlician 8 1 72K 6 1512000 2'72,160.00
つ Manaqer 8 1 72ヽ 4 0 38,820.00 34938000

Data Entry Operator (to
be outsourced)

8172N
つ 2500000 22500000

4 Counsellor (to be
outsoursed

81720
, 2500000 22500000

]otal 1.071.54000

State Health Socicty (Delhi) approved to support the proposal in project mode for two
years. *

VL Child Development Centre. LN hospiral - Approval was granted for developing
Center of Exccllcnce tbr DEIC in ROP of Delhi State 2019-2020 wirh approval of
Rs.881.90 Lacs under the RBSK program. However, the area allotted for COE is no
more available because of re-construction of new building at Lok Nayak Hospital.
Activities approved may be initiated for the available space.

Noted by sHs (D)

* SHS(D) has directed that all the proposals which are being supported in project
mode, operating agency will be responsible for continuity of funding and HR after the
project phase is over. It has also been directed to undertake fresh recruitments in
transparent manner. No exiting HR should be allowed to continue and HR should not
be shilted from one program to allother.

VIl. Proptsal lor 3 Dcsktop with printer & acccssories in cach Districts for RCH Nodal
Olficer, Child flealth Nodai Ofllcer & Disrrict Immunization offlcer. Total Budget
rcquired lbr the same is Rs. 33 Lakhs @ Rs. 3 Lakhs per district under FMR code
1.1.2..1.

State Health Society (Delhi) approved to include the proposat in Supplementary PIP
2019-20.

National Tobacco Control Proeram (NTCP)-

Proposal for District Consultant- Program Division proposed ll District Consultant (l
per district) under the budget head 16.4.2.3.2 in State Program lmplementation PIan 2Ol9-
20, as per operational guidclines of NTCP. Govt. of India but only 2 have been approved.
Disl ct C:onsultant are very much required & necessary for thg proper implementation of
NTCP in Delhi Statc.

SHS (D) dirccted to continue with two District Consultants approved earlier.
Ilowcver, Program Ofliccr requested that District Prograrn Oflicers may rlot be
tralslerred liequently to ensure implementation of NTCP activities can be done.

ゝ

47976/2020/SPM
21



Page 20 of 24

National Urban Health Mission

L Proposal for procurement of Drugs for Primary Health Services in North Delhi
Municipal Corporation - A proposal for Rs.10.75 Crores have been received from North
Delhi Municipal Corporation for procurement ofdrugs and lab irems as per Annexure-V.

State Health Society @elhi) approved to include the proposal for Rs.9.54 Crores for
procurement of drugs for North MCD in Supplementary PIP 2019-20.

2, Monitoring & Evaluation - ln the PIP 20l9-20 funds were proposed for Antivi.us, but
the same were not approved, also in PIP 2018-19 the funds werc proposed for the same but
not approved, seeking justification . The approval ofAnti Virus had only been received in
FY 2016-17 @ 2000/- per user for multiple years (for three years). In the PIP 2017-18
lunds were approved only lor 40 users (comput€rs) for North District.

Installation of Arti Virus in the computes placed in vadous health facilities is critical to
keep them optimally functional.

'fhe dctail budgctiry rcquirements are given below:

Total proposed budget under M&E Supplementary PIP 2019-20 for procurement of
Antivirus is Rs. 10.58 lakhs only.

State Health Societ\'(Delhi) approved to include the proposal for procurement of
Antivirus lbr Rs. 10.58 lakhs in Supplementary PIP 20f9-20.

Antitirus Ior computcrs installcd in various health facilities to ensure the facility based eflective
data enlry and reporting on HMIS / RCII portols

Sヽo    District

|

tlnit Proposcd Budget @
Rs.2000L prr user for3 yrs

(Rs.In lakb)

Renlarks

1 1 Ccntral ＾
つ

０
０ 166

,

Ilasl 0 0 multiyear pack lor 3 years was
procurcd in Jan 2018 from committed
unspent for FY 2016- l7

ヽc、 Dclhi ヽ
Ｄ 0.7

1
Norlh 0 0 Multiyear pack for 3 years had been

procurcd in 2018 (aoDroval in 2017-18)
5 I Norlh East 36 0.12
6 Nonh Wcsl 45 0,
7 Shahdara 43 0.86

Sourh 19 0.98
9 Soulh East ０́ 1.22
l0 South \Vcst 45 09
ll ′́つ

¨ 2.54

t2
SPMU (M&E)
State level

ヽ 01

'I otrl 529 1058

v

47976/2020/SPM
22



Page 21 o'24

=ヽ
SII′ヽ

l. Rcvision of ASHA Target: Request has been received from Shahdara & No.theast
districts to revise their ASHA taryets by addition of l5 and 6 ASHAs respectively. This is
to cover ccrtain hitherto left out areas which require ASHAs. This shall lead to revision
ofoverall state target from 6258 to 6279.

Budgct head: U.3.1,2: - Total financial implications: No extra funds are being sought in
current year. As per previous expenditu(e trends, state will be able to meet the
requirements liom already approved budget.

State Health Society (Delhi) approved the proposal of revision ofASHA Targets,

2. Provision of Smartphone for remaining ASHA (2779)t This activity has already been
approved in ASHA RoP 20t9-20 for 3500 ASHAS. The procuremert process is
underway. This provision is being requested for the remaining ASHAs i.e. 2779.
Accordinglv estimated financial implications for 2779 ASHAs (as per revised target) are
gir cn belorvr

Sヽ o Ac●vi, Unit cost Total estimated

financial
implication
(Rs. in lac)

Remarks

1

Procurcmcnt of

smarl phoncs for

ASHAs

Rs 10000/pcr ASHA

for 2779 ASHAs ror

2019_20

27790 One time cosl

0

Intemet

connectivity

charges including
taxes

Rs. 100/- per ASHA x
2779 ASHAs x 4
months

H12
Monthly

lncurring cost

lotrl 28902

Budget head: U.3.1.3.1, Total finarcial implication: Rs.289.02 lac

Stat€ Health Society (Delhi) approyed the proposal oI revision ofASHA Targets.

Oualitv

At the timc of submission of PIP both the hospitals had Certihcation with Conditionality.
The hospitals pluggcd the gaps and requested for the national assessment which was caffied
out in February 2019. Both, the hospitals i.e. Lala Bahadur Shastri Hospital and Sh. Dada
Dev Mrtri Avum Shishu Chikitsalya were awarded full National Level Certification after
rhe asscssmcnt in May 2019. Theretbrc the incentive has to be given to both the hospital @
Rs 10.000,,. The balance amount as per the QA lncentive norms lbr both hospitals to be

sanctioned is as follows;

47976/2020/SPM
23



Page 22 o124

Lala Bahadur Shasiri Hospital

Sh. dada dev Matri Avum Shishu Chikitsalya

Total Financial Implication

Statc Health Society (Delhi) approved to include
2019-20-

一一　

　

〓

Rs2 82 Lac

Rs2 29 Lac

Rs 5 1l Lac

the proposal in Supplementary PIP

ln addition to these, some proposals for ongoing activities were approved for inclusion in
Supplernentary PIP 209-20. SHS (D) authorized Mission Director, DSHM to apprcv€ other
supplementary proposals which may be ratified later.

SHS (D) approved to submit supplementary PIP 20f9-20 to MOHFW, GoI with
approval of Mission Dircctor, DSHM which may be ratilied Iater.

Agenda Poirt No.24 ;- Proposal regarding Aam Admi Mohalla Clinic

1. Ratification ofEmpanelment ofStaff(Doctors / Pharmacist / Mohalla Clinic
Assistarce / Multi Task Worker)

Doctors are bcing empanelled for AAMC tfuough an interview by State level committees
headed by CIDMOS who issues offer of recommendation to AAMC Cell, DHS, A written
cxamination was coflducted to empanelment of MCAs by MAMC and for Pharmacist
&Multi -[ask 

Workers (MTWs) by GGSIPU.

At present,

A. 182 Doctors empanclled as per the recommendation received from respective CDMOS
and offer of empanclment issued by State Nodal Officer, AAMC Cell. l5l Doctors have
already becn ratifled in previous Executive Committee Meeting on 09/0j/2019.
(Anncxure-Vl)

I. J2 doclors are De-empanelled. (Annexure-VIl)

Il. Extension of services of 142 empan€lled doctors till 3l'r March 2020. (Extension
have bcen approved by Chairperson- SHS (D) (Aurexure-VIII & Approval Ref-
Anncxure-[X).

B. 130 Mohalla Clinic Assistants (MCAs) empanelled by HR Bmnch of AAMC Cell, on
thcir merit and offer of empanelment issued by State Nodal Officer, AAMC Cell. 202
Mohalla Clinic Assistants (MCAs) have already been ratified in previous Executive
Committee Meeting on 0910712019. (Annexure-X), and 19 MCA are De-empanelled
(Annexure-XI)

C.190 Pharmacists empanellcd by HR Ilranch oi AAMC Cell. on their merit and offer of
cmpanclmcnt issued by State Nodal Ofilcer. AAMC Cell. (Annexure-XII)

ゝ

47976/2020/SPM
24



Page 23 of 24

D. i62 Multi Task Worker empanelled by HR Branch of AAMC Cell, on their merit
and offer of empanelmcnt issued by State Nodal Officer, AAMC Cell. (Ref
Annexure-XIII)

Empanelmcnt of Staff (Doctors / Pharmacist / Mohalla Clinic Assistance / Multi Task
Worker has been ratified by Goverring Body of State Health Society (Delhi).

2- Financial Report of Aam Aadmi Nlohalla Cliric (AAMC) for the year 2018-19

Expcnditurc incurrcd under various activities of AAMC in F.Y. 2018-19 rvas noted by
Governing Body of State Hcalth Socicty (Dclhi).

3 - Financial Report of Aam Aadmi Mohalta Clinic (AAMC) for 2019- upto 30
Scptembcr 2019
Plan of expenditure for 2019-20 is under submission for approval till that expenditure are
being made on the basis ofunit rates approved in 20ltl-19 plan with the approval ofworthy
vicc chairpcrson.

I'x rticnlxr Budget approved
(Rs. in lakhs)

Provisional
Expenditure (2018-
2019) (Rs. in lakhs)

Grant- In Aid Gcneral 3250 9937
Grant' ln- Aid for creation ofcaDital assets 2000 2.69
Grani ln -. Aid Salaries 4050 117736

I()TAI′ 9300 127942

Cunrulatile expenditurc statcmcnt lbr 2018-19 for AAN,C

S.l,to. Budgct IIead Total

1 Remuneration of doctors 117フ 36

2 Rcntals Paid 5693
つ Water charges 6. l3
4 Clcaning Charges 2.19
う Contingency |.69
6 Printing & Stationary 0.34
7 Hardware Expense 2.69
8 Data Card Charges 1.24
9 Other expenses 6.17
l0 Elcctricitv bill 2379
1l tsro \,ledical Waste 0.39
t2 Mceting Expenscs 0 19

T0tnl 127,42

I'articular Budget approved
(lts. in lakhs)

Provisional Expenditure
(2019-2020) (Rs. in lakhs)

Granl- ln Aid General 8000 56816
Granl In- Aitl lor creation oI capital asscts 3000 1.95
Glrni - ln Aid Salarics 11000 139751

TOTAL 22000 197362

\

47976/2020/SPM
25



Page 24 of 24

Expenditurc incurred urlder yarious activitics was notcd by Governing Body oI State
Hcalth Societl (Delhi).

ゝ

Cumulativc cxpenditure statemcnt rOr AAヽ lC outof CIA to DSHM ror AAMC ProJect
For the ycar-2019-20 up to 30.0919

Sヽo Budget He.d Budget Head Rsln Lakhs

1 Rcmuneralion of doctors GIA Salahes

2210-01‐ 110-20-00-36

116411

Rcmuneration of Mf--A 23340

3 Lab charges

GIA Gcncral

2210-01-110‐ 20-00-31

39729

4 Ilentels 5426
Water ohar 271

6
「

lcctricitv bill 3624

7
Clcaning Charges AAMC'S @
Rs. 2000 PM Maximum 873

8
Contingency AAMC's @ Rs.
1000 PM Maximum 269

9
Data Card,/ Dongle/lnternet
Charges for AAMC's 120

10
Maintainance including BMW
expenditurcof AAMC's 406

11 Printin,r & Stationar 099
12 ll,C 033
13 Monthiv Mccti 008
14 Otlice continganc 137
15 Bioヽ4cdical Wastc 085
16 Mobilitv SuDDort 292

17
Medical and consumables only
slate 5407

０
０

Empanelment of HR Expenditure
Stat only 038

19
Capital Expenditure on IT
equipment-GIA Capital

GIA for Capital Crcation

2210-01‐ 110‐ 20‐00‐35
795

197362

|

47976/2020/SPM
26


